

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL STAMP NO. 24175 OF 2025**

Roheet Kishorrao Wavre ... Appellant

versus

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. Respondents

.....

Mr. Chinmay Patil a/w. A.K.Pardeshi i/b. Mr. Pushkar Patil, Advocate for the Appellant.

Mr. A. S. Gawai, APP for Respondent No.1-State.

Digitally signed
by SONALI
SATISH
KILAJE
Date: 2025.12.03
10:41:44
+0700

CORAM : R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATE : 2nd DECEMBER, 2025.

P.C. :

1. At the outset, learned counsel for appellant, seeks leave to amend. Leave granted. Necessary amendment be carried out forthwith.
2. Learned APP, on written instructions from the concerned police station, informs the Court that respondent No.2-victim is not available at her address as she has gone to her native place. She was telephonically informed about today's hearing.
3. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that he has to appear for BBA Semester V Examination, which commences from 3rd December 2025 till 12th December 2025, however his first paper would be on 8th December, 2025.

4. Learned APP seeks time to serve respondent No.2. Time granted. However, it is clarified that even if respondent No.2 is not served or fails to appear, appropriate order shall be passed.
5. Stand over to **4th December, 2025.**

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)